any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to those leases recognized in the statement of financial

position immediately before the date of initial recognition. For all these right-of-use assets, the Group

has applied HKAS 36 Impairment of Assets at 1 January 2019 to assess if there was any impairment as

on that date.

The Group has also applied the following practical expedients: (a) applied a single discount rate to a

portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics; and (b) applied the exemption of not to

recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases with term that will end within 12 months of

the date of initial application, i.e. 1 January 2019 and accounted for those leases as short-term leases.

(v) Impact of adoption of HKFRS 16

The impact of transition to HKFRS 16 on the consolidated statement of financial position as of 31

December 2018 to that of 1 January 2019 is summarized as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019

As

previously

reported

HKFRS 16

reclassification

HKFRS 16

contract

capitalization

As

restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Re-

presented*) (note (a)) (note (b))

Assets

Right-of-use assets – 272,604 39,356 311,960

Prepaid lease rental on land

 (non-current) 263,986 (263,986) – –

Trade and other receivables,

 prepayments and deposits 8,894,882 (625) – 8,894,257

Prepaid lease rental on land (current) 7,993 (7,993) – –

Liabilities

Lease liabilities (current) – – 17,309 17,309

Lease liabilities (non-current) – – 22,047 22,047

China Overseas Grand Oceans Group Ltd.84

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRS”) (CONTINUED)
2.1 Adoption of new or revised HKFRS — effective 1 January 2019 (Continued)

HKFRS 16 (Continued)

(v) Impact of adoption of HKFRS 16 (Continued)

The following reconciliation explains how the operating lease commitments disclosed applying HKAS

17 as at 31 December 2018 could be reconciled to the lease liabilities at the date of initial application

recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019: